Docusign Envelope ID: 70A6285D-14E7-4CBC-8BB9-609E6C52E142

HARFORD COUNTY, MARYLAND
BULK CHEMICALS FOR WATER AND WASTEWATER TREATMENT
AGREEMENT NO. 25-004

ADDENDUM NO. 1

THIS ADDENDUM entered info this 12" gayof _ 2u"® 2025

by and between HARFORD COUNTY, MARYLAND, a body corporate and politic of the
State of Maryland, hereinafter referred to as the “County”, and MARYLAND CHEMICAL
COMPANY, INC., 3310 Childs Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21226, hereinafter
referred to as the “Contractor.

WHEREAS, on September 13, 2024, the County and the Contractor entered into an
Agreement to provide bulk chemicals for water and wastewater treatment
(“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement expires on June 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the County wishes to extend the term of the Agreement; and
WHEREAS, the County wishes to add a Section to the Agreement; and
WHEREAS, the Contractor submitted a letter dated May 7, 2025 requesting new

pricing, which is attached as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants
contained herein, the recitals which are incorporated by reference herein, and other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is acknowledged,
the County and the Contractor, intending to be legally bound, agree to amend the
Agreement as follows:

1. The first option year is exercised, extending the term of the Agreement from
July 1, 2025, to June 30, 2026.

2. Effective on the fully executed date of this Agreement, the following Section is
added to the Agreement:

SECTION XX: TARIFFS

Should any items increase in price due to the imposition of a tariff, after the
renewal date of this Agreement the Contractor may submit in writing to the
County, a request for tariff adjustment that includes the item(s), the

1 Revised 10/2/2024



Docusign Envelope ID: 70A6285D-14E7-4CBC-8BB9-609E6C52E142

agreement cost of the items(s), and the amount of the increase due to the
tariff. The Contractor shall also provide documentation showing the increase
in price paid by the Contractor due to the tariff. Where the requested
increase is, in the sole opinion of the County, significant, the County reserves
the right to procure the item(s) from an alternative source offering a price at
least ten percent (10%) below the requested price, if the tariff on an item
returns to its pre-request level, the unit price in place prior to the tariff request
shall be reinstated.

3. The pricing in Exhibit 1 shall become effective on July 1, 2025.

4. The person executing this Addendum on behalf of Contractor represents,

warrants and affirms, under penalty of perjury, that he/she has the authority to
bind Contractor to this Addendum.

5. Except as specifically provided herein, the terms and conditions of the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Addendum the
day and year first above written.

WITNESS/ATTEST: MARYLAND CHEMICAL COMPANY, INC.
. A N AL
Vieowcl ool BY: §»@/@“@*‘i\¥%‘zkﬁ ’»’f/\gﬁw&
Signature \J

/
- [0 A
lepeY H KL ugN / V1ol SaLes

Print Name and Title  /

HARFORD COUNTY, MARYLAND

DocuSigned by:

karun, Myrs

BY . CF2C569034Ca461

ps Karen D. Myers
| ky CPPO, CPPB, CTPS, CPCP, CMPA
Director, Department of Procurement

o

2 Revised 10/2/2024



Docusign Envelope ID: 70A6285D-14E7-4CBC-8BB9-609E6C52E142

Approved for form and legal sufficiency. Approved for financial sufficiency.

Signed by: DocuSigned by:

5868F7E2BETA44B

Marpairt tartka Keburt Samdlass

Robert F. Sandlass, Jr.

os Margaret Hartka Ds
|SK Deputy County Attorney |5D Treasurer

Reviewed and Concur.

D{)Sb{(& Simek

nnnnnnnnnnnnnn

i JOseph J. Siemek, P.E.
| SD Director, Department of Public Works

This Addendum was fully executed on the 12th day of June

2025.

3 Revised 10/2/2024



Docusign Envelope ID: 70A6285D-14E7-4CBC-8BB9-609E6C52E142

EXHIBIT 1
Maryland Chemical Company

I N C O R P O R A T E O

3310 Childs Street
Baltimore, MD 21226
Phone: 410-752-1800

Toll Free: 800-292-1967

Fax: 410-752-0001

www.mdchem.com

May 7, 2025

Harford County Government
Keith Wolcott

Procurement Agent II

Harford County, Maryland

220 S. Main Street

Bel Air, MD 21014

P (410) 638-3550, 3176

F (410) 879-8658

RE: 25-004 Bulk Chemicals, Option Year Pricing

Dear Keith,

Due to market conditions Maryland Chemical submits the following updated pricing for
the upcoming Option Year:

Product Delivery Quantity Price
HC-8 Liquid Alum, 49.5% 1,000 gal mini-bulk delivery $750/wet ton
HC-23 Sodium Hypochlorite, 12.5% 400 gal mini-bulk delivery $7.50/gal
HC-24 Sodium Hypochlorite, 12.5% 1000 gal mini-bulk delivery $5.60/gal

Lead time: approximately 1 week from receipt of order

We appreciate the opportunity to supply your chemical requirements.
Sincerely,
Terry Klugh

Vice President of Sales
Cell: 202-744-7070



Docusign Envelope ID: 70A6285D-14E7-4CBC-8BB9-609E6C52E142

VI VLY, £.4T T IVI

MARYLAND CHEMICAL COMPANY, INC.: D00132183

Department ID Number:

Business Name:

Principal Office: 0

Resident Agent: 0

Status:
Good Standing:
Business Type:

Business Code:

Date of Formation/ Registration:

State of Formation:

Stock Status:

Close Status:

D00132183
MARYLAND CHEMICAL COMPANY, INC.

3310 CHILDS STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21226

JEANETTE G. PARTLOW
3310 CHILDS STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21226

INCORPORATED
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING
CORPORATION
03 ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK
01/02/1946
MD
STOCK

NO

https://egov.maryland.gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Business

noyister Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

m



